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Thurston County Hotel & Motel Commission Meeting Agenda 
Monday, February 26, 2024 at 3:30 pm 

Hilton Garden Inn - Olympia 
          
AGENDA 
 

1. Welcome & Call to Order 
 

2. Consent Calendar 
a. Minutes: December 2023 
b. Financials: December 2023 

 
3. Board Administration 

a. Meeting locations needed for May, August and December  
 

4. CEO Report  
a. Destination Master Plan update 
b. Organizational and marketing highlights  

a. Business & Marketing plan 
b. Visitor Guide ad sales through March 20th 

i. Distribution needs/current guides 
c. OHACL closure 
d. Scorecard review 

 
5. Upcoming Events: 

a. CTA class – register yourself and staff: 

Thursday, April 18, 2024  

8:30 am to 12:30 pm 

Hosted By: Hands On Childrens Museum 

     6.   Items from the Floor 

     7.  Adjournment  

 
 
   Next Meeting:  May 20, 2024, at 3:30 pm   
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Jan - Dec 23 Budget Jan - Dec 23 YTD Budget Annual Bu...

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

40000 · LTAC
40110 · LTAC-Lacey 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
40120 · LTAC-Olympia 148,676.75 148,676.75 148,676.75 148,676.75 148,676.75
40130 · LTAC-Tumwater 36,300.00 36,300.00 36,300.00 36,300.00 36,300.00

Total 40000 · LTAC 294,976.75 294,976.75 294,976.75 294,976.75 294,976.75

40300 · Private Funds
40310 · Advertising 111,564.20 106,000.00 111,564.20 106,000.00 106,000.00
40320 · Event Income 25,594.23 21,325.00 25,594.23 21,325.00 21,325.00
40330 · In Kind Income 3,770.10 5,000.00 3,770.10 5,000.00 5,000.00

40350 · Sponsorship Tourism 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00

Total 40300 · Private Funds 205,928.53 197,325.00 205,928.53 197,325.00 197,325.00

40390 · Grant Income 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00

40400 · TPA Income
40410 · TPA  Revenue 824,895.30 850,000.00 824,895.30 850,000.00 850,000.00

Total 40400 · TPA Income 824,895.30 850,000.00 824,895.30 850,000.00 850,000.00

Total Income 1,385,800.58 1,402,301.75 1,385,800.58 1,402,301.75 1,402,301.75

Gross Profit 1,385,800.58 1,402,301.75 1,385,800.58 1,402,301.75 1,402,301.75

Expense
50100 · Marketing

50110 · Advertising 188,620.79 218,085.25 188,620.79 218,085.25 218,085.25

50120 · External Public Relations 62,462.04 64,200.00 62,462.04 64,200.00 64,200.00

50135 · Distribution 11,123.56 12,750.00 11,123.56 12,750.00 12,750.00

50140 · Layout & Design 67,256.55 66,100.00 67,256.55 66,100.00 66,100.00

50150 · Media FAM Tours 9,258.82 10,000.00 9,258.82 10,000.00 10,000.00

50160 · Membership & Research 56,730.56 64,907.80 56,730.56 64,907.80 64,907.80
50170 · Printing & Brochures 99.49 1,000.00 99.49 1,000.00 1,000.00

50180 · Product & Development 7,716.10 3,850.00 7,716.10 3,850.00 3,850.00

50190 · Promotional Items 4,787.19 4,000.00 4,787.19 4,000.00 4,000.00
50300 · Visitor Guide 56,223.21 49,100.00 56,223.21 49,100.00 49,100.00

50400 · Website 26,277.55 25,603.33 26,277.55 25,603.33 25,603.33

50500 · Visitor 6,668.29 6,750.00 6,668.29 6,750.00 6,750.00
50600 · DMP Exp 20,255.35 20,255.35

Total 50100 · Marketing 517,479.50 526,346.38 517,479.50 526,346.38 526,346.38

50800 · Relations
51200 · Meals & Registrations 2,496.72 2,400.00 2,496.72 2,400.00 2,400.00

Visitor and Convention Bureau of Thurston County
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis January through December 2023

*pending board approval Page 1



Jan - Dec 23 Budget Jan - Dec 23 YTD Budget Annual Bu...

51500 · Awards -SA 16,194.27 15,000.00 16,194.27 15,000.00 15,000.00

57000 · Annual 13,228.45 13,067.00 13,228.45 13,067.00 13,067.00

Total 50800 · Relations 31,919.44 30,467.00 31,919.44 30,467.00 30,467.00

52000 · Sales
52050 · Ad Sales Commission Expense 12,294.12 12,275.00 12,294.12 12,275.00 12,275.00
52100 · Tradeshows & Sales Missions 15,545.13 18,375.00 15,545.13 18,375.00 18,375.00

52200 · Event Sponsorship & Bid Fees 13,175.89 20,000.00 13,175.89 20,000.00 20,000.00
52300 · FAM Tours 435.14 2,500.00 435.14 2,500.00 2,500.00

52400 · Client Entertainment 337.87 2,000.00 337.87 2,000.00 2,000.00

Total 52000 · Sales 41,788.15 55,150.00 41,788.15 55,150.00 55,150.00

60000 · Operations
60100 · Personnel Expense 567,894.59 577,083.71 567,894.59 577,083.71 577,083.71

60200 · Internet and Technology 22,883.94 23,635.00 22,883.94 23,635.00 23,635.00

60310 · Rent & Facility Charges 37,322.33 37,140.00 37,322.33 37,140.00 37,140.00
60320 · Equipment 10,177.76 5,500.00 10,177.76 5,500.00 5,500.00
60340 · Insurance 3,376.03 5,000.00 3,376.03 5,000.00 5,000.00
60360 · Licenses & Fees 243.66 200.00 243.66 200.00 200.00
60380 · Postage and Shipping 2,635.28 2,250.00 2,635.28 2,250.00 2,250.00
60400 · Professional Development 25,098.00 26,500.00 25,098.00 26,500.00 26,500.00

60410 · Printing 4,341.11 3,775.00 4,341.11 3,775.00 3,775.00
60500 · Professional Fees

60510 · Accounting 5,649.00 4,200.00 5,649.00 4,200.00 4,200.00
60520 · Legal 789.00 1,000.00 789.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
60530 · Consultants 62,718.32 70,000.00 62,718.32 70,000.00 70,000.00

Total 60500 · Professional Fees 69,156.32 75,200.00 69,156.32 75,200.00 75,200.00

60570 · Supplies 8,611.38 3,500.00 8,611.38 3,500.00 3,500.00
60580 · Travel Expenses 20,293.57 21,867.00 20,293.57 21,867.00 21,867.00

60600 · Bank Charges 782.15 825.00 782.15 825.00 825.00

Total 60000 · Operations 772,816.12 782,475.71 772,816.12 782,475.71 782,475.71

61000 · TPA  Administration
61105 · Marketing & Operations 4,199.60 4,300.00 4,199.60 4,300.00 4,300.00

61200 · Professional Fees 10,411.76 10,425.00 10,411.76 10,425.00 10,425.00

Total 61000 · TPA  Administration 14,611.36 14,725.00 14,611.36 14,725.00 14,725.00

Total Expense 1,378,614.57 1,409,164.09 1,378,614.57 1,409,164.09 1,409,164.09

Net Ordinary Income 7,186.01 -6,862.34 7,186.01 -6,862.34 -6,862.34

Other Income/Expense
Other Income 0.00 9,152.50 0.00 9,152.50 9,152.50

Visitor and Convention Bureau of Thurston County
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis January through December 2023

*pending board approval Page 2



Jan - Dec 23 Budget Jan - Dec 23 YTD Budget Annual Bu...

Net Other Income 0.00 9,152.50 0.00 9,152.50 9,152.50

Net Income 7,186.01 2,290.16 7,186.01 2,290.16 2,290.16

Visitor and Convention Bureau of Thurston County
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis January through December 2023

*pending board approval Page 3



Dec 31, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
VCB Accounts

10100 · Heritage Checking 106,211.17

10300 · TwinStar Checking 367.00
10350 · TwinStar - HRA 100.00
10400 · TwinStar Money Market 151,094.82

10500 · TwinStar Savings 30.00
10600 · Petty Cash 75.00

Total VCB Accounts 257,877.99

10700 · WSECU - MM - Operating 249,439.15
10725 · WSECU - Checking 5.00
10750 · WESCU - Savings 5.00

Total Checking/Savings 507,327.14

Accounts Receivable
11100 · Accounts Receivable 49,352.44

Total Accounts Receivable 49,352.44

Other Current Assets
13000 · Prepaid Expenses 63,063.01
14000 · Inventory 343.02

Total Other Current Assets 63,406.03

Total Current Assets 620,085.61

Fixed Assets
15000 · Furniture and Equipment 33,870.99
17100 · Accum Depr - Furn and Equip -32,842.56

Total Fixed Assets 1,028.43

Other Assets
16000 · LPL Financial

16010 · Accrued Interest 1,933.83
16000 · LPL Financial - Other 511,533.68

Total 16000 · LPL Financial 513,467.51

Total Other Assets 513,467.51

TOTAL ASSETS 1,134,581.55

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20100 · Accounts Payable 36,331.53

Total Accounts Payable 36,331.53

Credit Cards
20200 · MC Control Account

20205 · Heidi Mastercard 36,873.01
20220 · Jeff Mastercard 16,366.18
20225 · Annette Mastercard 19,478.52
20240 · Kelly Mastercard 25,382.11
20275 · Melissa Mastercard 11,857.77
20200 · MC Control Account - Other -109,457.59

Total 20200 · MC Control Account 500.00

Total Credit Cards 500.00

Other Current Liabilities
14325 · Taxes payable -2,151.00
20310 · Accrued Liabilities 27,650.18

Total Other Current Liabilities 25,499.18

Visitor and Convention Bureau of Thurston County
Balance Sheet

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023

Page 1



Dec 31, 23

Total Current Liabilities 62,330.71

Total Liabilities 62,330.71

Equity
32000 · Reserve from prior years 1,065,064.83
Net Income 7,186.01

Total Equity 1,072,250.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,134,581.55

Visitor and Convention Bureau of Thurston County
Balance Sheet

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2023

Page 2



Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL

Courtyard by Marriott - Olympia 0.00 0.00 45.00 0.00 135.00 180.00
Destination Signals by Tempest 373.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 603.02 976.69
LTAC Lacey 0.00 27,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,500.00
LTAC Olympia 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.75 0.75
Port of Olympia 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00

Swantown Inn Bed & Breakfast 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Thurston County Chamber* 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 20.00
Tumwater School District 0.00 675.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 675.00

TOTAL 373.67 48,175.00 45.00 20.00 738.77 49,352.44

Visitor and Convention Bureau of Thurston County
A/R Aging Summary

As of December 31, 2023

Page 1
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https://www.experienceolympia.com/blog/where-to-celebrate-black-history-month-in-olympia/
https://www.experienceolympia.com/blog/winter-hiking-adventures-in-olympias-frye-cove-county-park-and-watershed-park/
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Beyond Washington’s Olympic National Park (aaa.com)

 

https://www.ace.aaa.com/publications/travel/us-destinations/pacific-northwest/beyond-olympic-national-park.html?zip=92626
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Legislative session in Olympia contributed to a wave of new sales leads in January. The sales team also secured a key 

new booking with Destination Marketing Association West, winning the bid to host their Education Summit & 

Vendor Showcase in 2025. This event is an opportunity for Thurston County to show the rest of the destination 

marketing industry what Thurston County is doing to grow tourism. 

 

The Sports Commission is working on new four-year bids for both golf and fastpitch, in addition to trying to find 

homes for both the American Cornhole League and South Sound Roller Derby. 
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Many of our annual KPI goals were met in 2023. 
However, further progress needs to be made to reach full economic recovery and growth.  

THURSTON COUNTY ACCOMODATIONS
SHORT TERM RENTALS*

  Available Rooms December Actual

2023 357

2022 292

2023/2022 % Change 22.3%

2019 n/a*

2023/2019 % Change --

SCORE CARD	 December 2023

Occupancy (%) December Actual YE Actual

2023 56.5% 66.4%

2022 57.3% 66.5%

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

-1.4% -0.2%

2019 58.6% 68.2%

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

-3.6% -2.7%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE Performance: 66.4%
Annual Goal: 68.2% (97.4% to Goal)

Average Daily Rate ($) December Actual YE Actual

2023 $157.77 $153.65

2022 $169.43 $151.53

2023/2022 % Change -6.9% 1.4%

2019 $134.45 $127.13

2023/2019 % Change 17.3% 20.9%

Revenue per Available Room ($) December Actual YE  Actual

2023 $88.77 $103.09

2022 $96.43 $102.21

2023/2022 % Change -7.9% 0.9%

2019 $77.85 $87.06

2023/2019 % Change 14.0% 18.4%

Source: Smith Travel Research

Occupancy (%) December Actual YE Actual

2023 50.4% 62.4%

2022 51.4% 66.5%

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

-1.8% -6.1%

2019 n/a* n/a*

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

-- --

Average Daily Rate ($) December Actual YE Actual

2023 $201.99 $208.13

2022 $198.46 $204.29

2023/2022 % Change 1.8% 1.9%

2019 n/a* n/a*

2023/2019 % Change -- --

Revenue per Available Room ($) December Actual YE  Actual

2023 $101.90 $131.47

2022 $101.97 $135.71

2023/2022 % Change -0.1% -3.1%

2019 n/a* n/a*

2023/2019 % Change -- --

*Short Term Rental data available starting 2021 only             Source: AirDNA

HOTELS HIGHLIGHTS
2023 Year-End (YE) hotel occupancy for Thurston County was 66.4% 
(97.4% of our annual goal). This shortfall in occupancy rate was marginally 
influenced by increased hotel rooms inventory. YE Average Daily Rate and 
Revenue per Available Room, however, surpassed 2022 and 2019 figures.  

SHORT TERM RENTAL HIGHLIGHTS
YE Short-term rental occupancy rate declined by 6.1% compared to 
2022.  The increase of available rooms from 292 in 2022 to 357 in 2023 
is likely contributing to this trend. 

HOTELS/MOTELS
  Available Rooms December Actual

2023 2,918

2022 2,779

2023/2022 % Change 5.0%

2019 2,874

2023/2019 % Change 1.5%

*Inventory change 
due to the opening of 
Courtyard by Marriott 
Olympia in April 2023, 
opening of WoodSpring 
Suites in August 2023, 
opening of Colony Inn 
in December 2023, and 
the closure of the Days 
Inn by Wyndham Lacey 
in February 2023
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MARKETING
SCORE CARD	 December 2023

Unique Web Visits December Actual YE Actual

2023 31,195 359,571

2022 17,737 267,574

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

75.9% 34.4%

2019 17,160 243,663

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

81.8% 47.6%

*As of October 2023, Universal Analytics has been replaced by Google 
Analytics 4, a modeled/cookieless method of tracking visitation to the website.

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE Performance: 359,571
Annual Goal: 334,468 (107% to Goal)

Consumer E-Newsletter 
Subscribers

December/ 
YE Actual

2023 13,636

2022 11,376

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

19.9%

2019 9,332

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

46.1%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE Performance: 13,636 
Annual Goal: 14,220 (96% to Goal)

Earned Media Placements* December Actual YE  Actual

2023 2 139

2022 7 91

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

-71.4% 52.7%

2019 88 279

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

-97.7% -50.2%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE Performance: 139 
Annual Goal: 111 (125% to Goal)

Social Media Audience**
December/ 
YE Actual

2023 30,091

2022* 22,049

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

36.5%

2019 20,983

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

43.4%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE Performance: 30,091 
Annual Goal: 27,561 (109% to Goal)

Visitor Guides Mailed December Actual YE Actual

2023 36 888

2022 33 1,170

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

9.1% -24.1%

2019 25 471

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

44.0% 88.5%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE Performance: 888
Annual Goal: 1,463 (61% to Goal)

PR Impressions* December Actual YE  Actual

2023  1,720 11,111,371

2022 9,168 1,011,104

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

-81.2% 998.9%

2019 26,555,017 373,660,946

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

-100.0% -97.0%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE Performance: 11,111,371
Annual Goal: 1,254,593 (886% to Goal)

*Earned Media Placements/PR Impressions not directly comparable to 2019 figures since a new vendor uses a different methodology to track performance.

HIGHLIGHTS
•	 Most marketing metrics exceeded 2023 annual goals. This includes 

unique website visitors (at 107%), social media audience (at 109%), 
earned media (at 125%) and pr impressions (at 886%).

•	 Consumer e-newsletter subscribers were just below the year-end 
goal (at 96%).  

•	 Consumer visitor guide mailings fell short of our year-end goal (at 61%). 

KEY ARTICLES PUBLISHED/INFLUENCER POSTS

ThriftyNorthWestMom.com 12/04/23
The Master List of Outdoor Ice Skating Near Me in Washington!

ParentMap.com 12/04/23
Best Ice Skating Rinks Around Seattle,  

the Eastside and South Sound

https://www.thriftynorthwestmom.com/the-master-list-of-outdoor-ice-skating-near-me-in-washington/
https://www.parentmap.com/article/best-ice-skating-rinks-seattle-families
https://www.parentmap.com/article/best-ice-skating-rinks-seattle-families
https://www.parentmap.com/article/best-ice-skating-rinks-seattle-families
https://www.thriftynorthwestmom.com/the-master-list-of-outdoor-ice-skating-near-me-in-washington/
https://www.thriftynorthwestmom.com/the-master-list-of-outdoor-ice-skating-near-me-in-washington/
https://www.parentmap.com/article/best-ice-skating-rinks-seattle-families
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SCORE CARD	 December 2023

SALES
MEETINGS/TOUR & TRAVEL

Lead Room Nights December Actual YE Actual

2023 525 4,918

2022 14 4,874

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

3,650.0% 0.9%

2019 374 10,176

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

40.4% -51.7%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE: 4,918 
Annual: 5,605 (88% to Goal)

Booked Room Nights December Actual YE Actual

2023 100 1,762

2022 0 670

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

100.0% 163.0%

2019 70 2,086

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

42.9% -15.5%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE: 1,762 
Annual: 771 (228% to Goal)

Leads December Actual YE  Actual

2023 9 61

2022 1 51

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

800.0% 19.6%

2019 5 105

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

80.0% -41.9%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE: 61 
Annual: 59 (103% to Goal)

Leads Booked December Actual YE  Actual

2023 0 24

2022 0 14

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

0.0% 71.4%

2019 2 56

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

-100.0% -57.1%

2023 YE Performance to Goal:  December YE: 24 
Annual: 16 (150% to Goal)

SPORTS
Lead Room Nights December Actual YE Actual

2023 0 7,506

2022 0 9,840

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

0.0% -23.7%

2019 30 4,175

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

-100.0% 79.8%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE: 7,506 
Annual: 11,316 (66% to Goal)

Booked Room Nights December Actual YE Actual

2023 1,950 2,905

2022 0 6,970

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

100.0% -58.3%

2019 310 3,370

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

529.0% -13.8%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE: 2,905 
Annual: 8,016 (36% to Goal)

Leads December Actual YE  Actual

2023 1 31

2022 0 28

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

100.0% 10.7%

2019 3 30

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

-66.7% 3.3%

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE: 31 
Annual: 32 (97% to Goal)

Leads Booked December Actual YE  Actual

2023 1 9

2022 0 15

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

100.0% -40.0%

2019 3 17

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

-66.7% -47.1%

2023 YE Performance to Goal:  December YE: 9 
Annual: 17 (53% to Goal)

SALES HIGHLIGHTS
•	 The sales team conducted a sales mission to Seattle December 12; 

meeting with key clients in the sports and tour/travel market segments. 
The team also continuing follow up from the National Tour Association 
Travel Exchange prospects and clients, with active discussions 

continuing with Directions Tours, Sports Leisure Vacations, Women 
Traveling Together, Sunrise Tours and Evergreen Escapes.

•	 The meetings market rebounded significantly in 2023, with YOY 
increases in Leads Booked (150%) and Booked Room Nights (228%).
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experienceolympia.com
BROUGHT TO YOU BY THE OLYMPIA LACEY TUMWATER VISITOR & CONVENTION BUREAU

SCORE CARD	 December 2023

Definitions: Key Performance Indicators 
Available Rooms/Rentals (room/rental 
supply) - The number of rooms/rentals 
multiplied by the number of days in a 
specific time period.

Average Daily Rate (ADR) - A measure 
of the average rate paid for rooms sold, 
calculated by dividing room revenue by 
rooms sold. Indicates average price that 
guests are willing to pay for their lodging, 
and overall value perception. 

Booked Room Nights - Confirmed Hotel 
Room Nights from a sales booking at a 
Thurston County hotel

Certified Tourism Ambassador (CTA) – 
The number of individuals who attended the 
training session and received the industry-
recognized certification.

Consumer E-Newsletter Subscribers 
– Individuals who signed up to receive 
Experience Olympia & Beyond’s monthly 
e-newsletter. 

Earned Media Placements - Publicity 
or exposure gained from methods other 
than paid advertising.

Lead Room Nights - Estimated Hotel 
Room Nights for Thurston County hotels 
from a sales lead

Leads Booked – A future event that is 
contracted by planner with a venue, hotel or 
service provider.

Leads Sent – An inquiry for space (either 
sports or meetings) by a meeting planner 
or event organizer that the DMO has 
qualified to meet the planner’s criteria and 
that requires at least 10 hotel guest rooms. 
Leads can also include conference services, 
such as catering or transportation.

Occupancy - Percentage of available 
rooms sold during a specified time period. 
Occupancy is calculated by dividing the 
number of rooms sold by rooms available. 
Indicates demand for lodging.

PR Impressions - Interaction with Public 
Relations content. 

Revenue Per Available Room/Rental 
(RevPAR) - Total room/rental revenue 
divided by the total number of available 
rooms/rentals.  Indicates ability to fill rooms/
rentals at an average rate, and overall 
health of lodging. 

Short Term Rentals - Data collected from 
AirDNA comprised of rental details from 
Airbnb & VRBO and other sites. Indicates 
alternate lodging availability and potential 
shifts in consumer lodging choice behavior.

Social Media Audiences - Individuals who 
follow/like Experience Olympia & Beyond 
related pages on Facebook, Instagram 
and/or Twitter.

Unique Web Visits - A person who has 
visited experienceolympia.com at least 
once and is counted only once in the 
reporting time period.

Visitor Guides Mailed – The number 
of visitor guides distributed directly to 
consumers via the mail.

VISITOR SERVICES
Trained Certified Tourism 
Ambassadors December Actual YE Actual

2023 16 87

2022 18 68

2023/2022 % Change  
(Measurement towards goal)

-11.1% 27.9%

2019 n/a* n/a*

2023/2019 % Change  
(Progress towards economic recovery)

-- --

2023 YE Performance to Goal: December YE Performance: 87 
Annual Goal: 90 (97% to Goal)

SALES continued

HIGHLIGHTS
In 2023, 87 individuals became Thurston County Tourism 
Ambassadors (97% of the annual goal). Are you interested 
in becoming a CTA?  Upcoming classes are happening and 
February 14th at the Best Western Plus in Tumwater and April 
18th at the Hands On Children’s Museum in Olympia. For more 
information, please visit https://www.experienceolympia.com/
industry/thurston-tourism-ambassadors/.

BOOKINGS
•	 Olympia Women’s Trials Legacy 40th Reunion Banquet  

(Hilton Garden Inn Olympia, DoubleTree by Hilton Olympia)

•	 USSSA Cascades National Fastpitch Championship 2024 
(All hotels) 

LOST BUSINESS 
•	 Northern Arizona University TLEF Conference  

(Meetings spaces insufficient)
•	 USDA FIA Science Stakeholder Meeting  

(Meetings spaces insufficient)

CANCELLED BUSINESS
•	 None

https://www.experienceolympia.com/industry/thurston-tourism-ambassadors/
https://www.experienceolympia.com/industry/thurston-tourism-ambassadors/

